
Regional Measure 3 
Allocation Request 

RM3 Project Information 
Project Number 4.2 

Project Title Willie Stargell Avenue Safety Improvements Project 

Project Funding Amount $4,896,000 

Subproject Information (if different from overall RM3 project) 
Subproject Number 

Subproject Title 

Subproject Funding 
Amount 

RM3 Allocation History (Add lines as necessary) 

MTC Approval 
Date 

Amount Phase 

#1: 

#2 

#3 

Total: $ 

Current Allocation Request: 

Request submittal date Amount Phase 

4/5/2026 $200,000 PS&E 

I. RM3 Allocation Request Information
a. Describe the current status of the project, including any progress since the last allocation

request or IPR update, if applicable.

Exhibit 2



The project is currently in the preliminary engineering and environmental phase. Environmental studies 

and CEQA notice of exemption are complete. 35% preliminary engineering is underway and on schedule 

for completion by April 2026. 

 

b. Describe the scope of the allocation request. Provide background and other details as 

necessary. The scope must be consistent with the RM3 statute. If the scope differs from 

the most recent IPR for this project, please describe the reason for any changes here; a 

revised IPR may be necessary. 

The request is for PS&E for the project as described in the IPR. Scope elements to be included in PS&E 

include: 

• Building a Class I bicycle path and separate sidewalk in City-owned vacant land on the north side 
of Stargell from Main St to 5th St. 

• Slowing auto speeds by narrowing the travel lanes to 12 feet and adding horizontal deflection. 

• Adding Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons (RRFBs) and pedestrian refuge islands at two 
uncontrolled intersections, to reduce the safety barrier this busy street creates. 

• Adding lighting along the new bike path and sidewalk, and at intersections, to increase physical 
and personal safety and visibility at night. 

• Adding new trees and creating bioretention areas within the remaining vacant land, to meet the 
County stormwater requirements, protect local runoff water quality and mitigate climate 
change.  

• Adding a westbound Class IV bikeway from 5th St to Mariner Square Loop, where the street is 
much wider, and only a striped Class II bike lane exists. 

• Adding two new bus stop pairs to support a re-routed AC Transit bus line which will start in mid-
2025, with bus boarding areas and amenities.  

• Intersection improvements at 5th and Stargell, to increase safety and allow people biking to 
more easily access the existing Class I path in this segment. 

 

c. Deliverable segment budget – please fill out attached Excel file. If the budget differs from 

the most recent IPR for this project, please describe the reason for any changes here; a 

revised IPR may be necessary. 

The budget does not differ from the most recent IPR. 

d. Schedule – what is the expected completion date of the phase for this allocation? Describe 

any significant milestones.  

Expected completion for PS&E is April 2027. 

e. If the project received an RM3 Letter of No Prejudice, how much has been spent against 

the approved RM3 LONP amount? (Note: the scope and RM3 amount for this allocation 

request should match the approved LONP) 

 

f. Request Details 



Amount being requested $200,000 

Project phase being requested PS&E 

Are there other fund sources involved in this phase?   ☒ Yes   ☐ No 

Date of anticipated Implementing Agency Board approval of RM3 
Allocation Request resolution for the allocation being requested 

3/17/26 

Month/year being requested for MTC commission approval of 
allocation  

April 2026 

Note: Allocation requests are recommended to be submitted to MTC staff for review sixty (60) days 

prior to action by the Implementing Agency Board 

g. List any other planned bridge toll allocation requests in the next 12 months 

None 



Regional Measure 3
Allocation Request
Funding Plan - Deliverable Segment - Fully funded phase or segment of total project

Project Title:
Subproject Title
Project/Subproject Number: 4.2
Total RM3 Funding: 4,896$                                       

(add rows as necessary)

RM3 Deliverable Segment Funding Plan - Funding by planned year of allocation

Funding Source Phase Prior 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31
Future 

committed
Total Amount
($ thousands)

Amount 
Expended

($ thousands)

Amount 
Remaining

($ thousands)
RM3 ENV -$                     -$                     
AT Design Technical Assistance (MTC) ENV 300$                    300$                    300$                    

-$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     

ENV Subtotal -$                    -$                     300$                    -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     300$                    -$                     300$                    
RM 3 PSE 200$                    200$                    200$                    
Alameda CTC CIP PSE 600$                    600$                    600$                    

-$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     

PSE Subtotal -$                    -$                     800$                    -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     800$                    -$                     800$                    
RM 3 ROW -$                     -$                     

ROW -$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     

ROW Subtotal -$                    -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
RM 3 CON 4,696$                 4,696$                 4,696$                 
ATP Regional CON 673$                    673$                    673$                    
Local CON 29$                       910$                    939$                    939$                    

-$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     
-$                     -$                     

CON Subtotal -$                    -$                     -$                     29$                       6,279$                 -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     6,308$                 -$                     6,308$                 
RM 3 Funding Subtotal -$                    -$                     200$                    -$                     4,696$                 -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     4,896$                 -$                     4,896$                 
Capital Funding Total -$                    -$                     1,100$                 29$                       6,279$                 -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     7,408$                 -$                     7,408$                 

Willie Stargell Avenue Safety Improvements Project



Regional Measure 3
Allocation Request
Cash Flow Plan

Project Title:
Subproject Title
Project/Subproject Number: 4.2
Total RM3 Funding: 4,896$            

(please include all planned funding, add rows as necessary)
Please update the columns below based on your allocation month. The first six months of cash flow are monthly, followed by quarterly, then annually as long as you can reasonably estimate projected expenditures

RM3 Cash Flow Plan for Deliverable Segment - Funding by requested expenditure period

Funding Source(s)
List all funding sources besides RM3 Phase Prior Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26

2027 Q2  
(Oct - Dec 2026)

2027 Q3 
(Jan - March 

2027)
2027 Q4

(April - June 2027)
2028 Q1 

(July- Sept 2027)
2028 Q2 

(Oct - Dec 2027)

2028 Q3 
(Jan - March 

2028)
Future committed        

(if applicable)
Total Amount

($ millions)
Amount Expended

($ millions)
Amount Remaining

($ millions)
RM 3 ENV -$                    -$                             
AT Design Technical Assistance (MTC) ENV 0.082$              0.055$              0.055$              0.054$              0.054$              0.300$                0.082$                       0.218$                         

-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             

ENV Subtotal 0.082$              0.055$              0.055$              0.054$              0.054$              -$                        -$                      -$                           -$                        -$                    -$                    -$                             0.300$                0.082$                       0.218$                         
RM 3 PSE -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.010$              0.010$              0.020$              0.020$              0.020$                   0.060$                   0.060$                  0.200$                0.200$                         
Alameda CTC CIP PSE -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.030$              0.030$              0.060$              0.060$              0.060$                   0.180$                   0.180$                  0.600$                0.600$                         

-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             

PSE Subtotal -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.040$              0.040$              0.080$              0.080$              0.080$                   0.240$                   0.240$                  -$                           -$                        -$                    -$                    -$                             0.800$                -$                           0.800$                         
RM 3 ROW -$                    -$                             

-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             

ROW Subtotal -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                      -$                           -$                        -$                    -$                    -$                             -$                    -$                           -$                             
RM 3 CON 1.174$                    1.174$                1.174$                1.174$                        4.696$                4.696$                         
ATP Regional 0.168$                    0.168$                0.169$                0.168$                        0.673$                0.673$                         
Local 0.029$                       0.227$                    0.227$                0.228$                0.228$                        0.939$                0.939$                         

-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             
-$                    -$                             

CON Subtotal -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                      0.029$                       1.569$                    1.569$                1.571$                1.570$                        6.308$                -$                           6.308$                         
RM 3 Funding Subtotal -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   0.010$              0.010$              0.020$              0.020$              0.020$                   0.060$                   0.060$                  -$                           1.174$                    1.174$                1.174$                1.174$                        4.896$                -$                           4.896$                         
Capital Funding Total 0.082$              0.055$              0.055$              0.054$              0.054$              0.040$              0.040$              0.080$              0.080$              0.080$                   0.240$                   0.240$                  0.029$                       1.569$                    1.569$                1.571$                1.570$                        7.408$                0.082$                       7.326$                         
Notes: RM3 funds should be drawn down approximately propotionately with other funding sources in the same phase. The allocation expiration date will be the end of the final fiscal year in which RM3 funds are planned to be expended for the requested phase.

Willie Stargell Avenue Safety Improvements Project
0



Regional Measure 3
Allocation Request
Estimated Budget Plan

Project Title:
Subproject Title
Project/Subproject Number: 4.2
Total RM3 Funding: 4,896$                                   

1. Direct Labor of Implementing Agency (specify by name and 
job function) Estimated Hours Rate/Hour Total Estimated cost
Scott Wikstrom, Deputy Public Works Director/City Engineer 100 103.10 10,310$                                
Brendin Cristolear, Senior Engineer 150 77.46 11,619$                                
Assitant Engineer class 504 50.00 25,200$                                
James Barse, Program Specialist II (Clean Water Program) 25 57.54 1,439$                                   
Senior Transportation Coordinator class 503 77.71 39,091$                                

-$                                       
Direct Labor Subtotal 87,657$                                
2. Overhead and direct benefits (specify) Rate x Base
Scott Wikstrom, Deputy Public Works Director/City Engineer 0.53 5,464$                                   
Brendin Cristolear, Senior Engineer 0.88 10,224.36$                           
Assitant Engineer class 0.77 19,404.00$                           
James Barse, Program Specialist II (Clean Water Program) 0.60 863.10$                                
Senior Transportation Coordinator class 0.29 11,313$                                

-$                                       
Overhead and Benefit Subtotal 47,268$                                
3. Direct Capital Costs (include engineer's estiamte on 
construction, right-of-way, or vehicle acquisition Unit (if applicable) Cost per unit Total Estimated cost

-$                                       
-$                                       
-$                                       

Direct Capital Costs Stubtotal -$                                       

4. Consultants (Identify purpose and/or consultant) Total Estimated cost
Prepare 100% PSE and bid packet, starting with 35% PSE 565,000$                              
Environmental coordination/further soil management planning 100,000$                              

Constultants Subtotal 665,000$                              

5. Other direct costs Total Estimated cost

Other Direct Costs Subtotal -$                                       
Total Estimated Costs 799,926$                              

Willie Stargell Avenue Safety Improvements Project

Comments:
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